RESOLUTION NO. 2010-50

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE AMENDING THE FISCAL YEAR 2009-10 STREET MAINTENANCE DISTRICT NO. 1 ZONE 2 BUDGET TO REFLECT AN ADDITIONAL \$7,000 IN FORMATION REVENUE AND EXPENDITURES

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Elk Grove adopted Resolution No. 2004-54 approving the application fee for annexation into Street Maintenance District No. 1; and

WHEREAS, the fee is for cost recovery of expenses related to annexation; and

WHEREAS, a project has duly paid its required annexation fees, has voted upon and been annexed into the District; and

WHEREAS, the annexation fees created an additional \$7,000 in revenue for the District that had not previously been programmed within the Fiscal Year 2009-10 budget.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Elk Grove hereby amends the Fiscal Year 2009-10 Street Maintenance District No. 1 Zone 2 budget to reflect an additional \$7,000 in formation revenue and expenditures as follows:

Account	Current Budget	Adjustment	<u>Revised</u> <u>Budget</u>	Action
262-0000-325.01-00	\$ 0	\$ 7,000	\$ 7,000	Budget Amendment (Revenue)
262-0000-441.22-01	\$ 0	\$ 7,000	\$ 7,000	Budget Amendment (Expense)

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove this 24th day of March 2010.

SOPHIA SCHERMAN, MAYOR of the

CITY OF ELK GROVE

ATTEST:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

SUSAN J. BLACKSTON, CITY CLERK

SUSAN COCHRAN, CITY ATTORNEY

CERTIFICATION ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2010-50

STATE OF CALIFORNIA)	
COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO)	SS
CITY OF ELK GROVE)	

I, Susan J. Blackston, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held on March 24, 2010 by the following vote:

AYES: COUNCILMEMBERS: Scherman, Detrick, Cooper, Davis, Hume

NOES: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSTAIN: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

Susan J. Blackston, City Clerk City of Elk Grove, California